

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2014 DEC 19 AM 11:41

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY 
DEPUTY

NO. 46157-9-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

DEZMOND EMESON,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON; DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS
AMENDED**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Garth A. Ahearn
Assistant Attorney General
Washington State Bar No. 29840
1250 Pacific Avenue, Suite 105
PO Box 2317
Tacoma, WA 98401
(253) 593-5243
OID No. 91105

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....6

1. Whether the trial court properly granted summary judgment on based on the doctrine of res judicata when Mr. Emeson already sued DOC based on the same nucleus of operative facts in federal court, the federal court dismissed the suit in full and the ruling is final?6

2. Whether the trial court properly granted summary judgment on Mr. Emeson’s race or national origin disparate treatment claim based on collateral estoppel when Judge Bryan’s ruling already dismissed this claim?6

3. Whether the trial court properly granted summary judgment on Mr. Emeson’s claims of race or national origin retaliation based on collateral estoppel when Judge Bryan’s ruling already dismissed this claim?.....6

4. Whether the trial court properly granted summary judgment on Mr. Emeson’s race or national origin based hostile work environment claim based on collateral estoppel when Judge Bryan’s ruling already dismissed this claim?6

5. Whether the trial court properly granted summary judgment based on the state of limitations for discrete incidents of discriminatory behavior prior to February 8, 2010?.....6

6. Whether the trial court properly dismissed Mr. Emeson’s failure to accommodate claim when he accepted the accommodation and his medical doctor approved of the position as a reasonable accommodation?.....6

7.	Whether the trial court properly granted summary judgment on Mr. Emeson’s invasion of privacy claim when (1) the claim is barred by the statute of limitations, (2) the alleged statement does not identify Mr. Emeson in a public forum and (3) because DOC is not vicariously liable for intentional actions committed outside the scope of an employee’s job?.....	6
8.	Whether Mr. Emeson’s appeal is moot when he has not assigned error or presented argument or authority addressing the court’s dismissal of his constructive discharge and wrongful discharge in violation of public policy claims because they are duplicative of his overall discrimination claims?.....	7
9.	Whether the trial court properly granted summary judgment on Mr. Emeson’s discharge in violation of public policy claim when he failed to establish the jeopardy element?.....	7
III.	FACTS.....	7
A.	Mr. Emeson Fails To Properly Perform Job Duties Including Arresting An Offender Without Cause Among Other Things	7
B.	Appellant Receives An Accommodation Which He Accepted And Was Approved By His Medical Provider	10
C.	Appellant Again Has Problems Performing His Job And Acting Appropriately In The Work Place	10
D.	Procedural Facts.....	13
IV.	LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	14
A.	The Trial Court Properly Dismissed All Of Mr. Emeson’s Claims Based On Res Judicata	15

1.	Res Judicata Applies Because The Federal Court Ruling Is A Final Judgment And There Is Identity/Privity Between The Parties.....	17
2.	Res Judicata Applies Because There Is Identity Of Claims.....	17
a.	Res Judicata Applies Because The Two Cases Are Based On The Same Nucleus Of Operative Facts	18
b.	DOC's Rights Or Interests Established In The Prior Judgment Would Be Destroyed Or Impaired By Prosecution Of This Action	20
c.	This Suit Involves the Infringement Of The Same Rights	20
d.	This Suit Is Based On the Same Subject Matter as the Federal Suit.....	21
B.	The Trial Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment Because Mr. Emeson's Retaliation and Disparate Treatment Claims Are Barred by Collateral Estoppel	23
1.	The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Appellant's Disparate Treatment Claims	26
2.	The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Appellant's Retaliation Claims	28
3.	The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Appellants Race And National Origin Hostile Work Environment Claims Because Judge Bryan's Ruling Binds Appellant And Precludes Him From Re-Litigating The Issue.....	29
C.	The Trial Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment Because Mr. Emeson's Claims Of Discrete Acts Of Discrimination Prior To February 2010 Are Time Barred	32

D. The Trial Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment On Mr. Emeson’s Failure To Accommodate Claims Because He Was Accommodated	34
E. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Mr. Emeson’s Invasion Of Privacy Claim Because It Is Time Barred And DOC Is Not Liable For The Intentional Actions Of An Employee	37
F. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Mr. Emeson’s “Actual Discharge” And Wrongful Discharge In Violation Of Public Policy Claim	41
1. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Mr. Emeson’s Claims For Constructive Or Actual Discharge.....	42
2. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Mr. Emeson’s Wrongful Discharge In Violation Of Public Policy Claim	43
V. CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alcuntara v. Bowing Co.</i> , 41 Wn. App. 675, 705 P.2d 1222 (1985).....	16
<i>Antonius v King Cnty.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 256, 103 P.3d 729 (2004).....	33
<i>Atlantic Cas. Ins. Co. v. Or. Mut Ins. Co.</i> , 137 Wn. App. 296, 153 P.3d 211 (2007).....	16
<i>Brownfield v. City of Yakima</i> , 178 Wn. App. 316 P.3d 520 (2014).....	25
<i>Carver v. State</i> , 147 Wn. App. 567, 197 P.3d 678 (2008).....	26
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	42
<i>Cripe v. City of San Jose</i> , 261 F.3d 877 (9th Cir.2001).....	34
<i>Danny v Laidlaw Transit Serv. Inc.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 200, 193 P.3d 128 (2008).....	43
<i>Dean v. Mun. of Metro. Seattle-Metro</i> , 104 Wn.2d 627, 708 P.2d 393 (1985).....	34, 35
<i>Dedman v. Pers. Appeals Bd.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 471, 989 P.2d 1214 (1999).....	34, 35
<i>DeYoung v. Cenex Ltd.</i> , 100 Wn. App. 885, 1 P.3d 587 (2000).....	17
<i>Dicomes v. State</i> , 113 Wn.2d 612, 782 P.2d 1002 (1989).....	44

<i>Doe v. Boeing Co.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 8, 846 P.2d 531 (1993).....	35
<i>Eastwood v. Cascade Broad Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 466, 722 P.2d 129 (1986).....	38
<i>Ellis v. City of Seattle</i> , 142 Wn.2d 450, 13 P.3d 1065 (2000).....	45
<i>Escude ex rel. Escude v King County Pub. Hosp. Dist. 2</i> , 117 Wn. App. 183, 190 n.4, 69 P.3d 895 (2003).....	42
<i>Farnam v. CRISTA Ministries</i> , 116 Wn.2d 659, 807 P.2d 830 (1991).....	45
<i>Fisher v. Dept. of Health</i> , 125 Wn. App. 869, 106 P.3d 836 (2005).....	38
<i>Francom v. Costo Wholesale Corp.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 845, 991 P.2d 1182 <i>review denied</i> , 141 Wn.2d 1017 (2000).....	28, 40
<i>Gardner v. Loomis Armored, Inc.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 931, 913 P.2d 377 (1996).....	44
<i>Griffith v. Boise Cascade, Inc.</i> , 111 Wn. App. 436, 45 P.3d 589 (2002).....	42, 46
<i>Hanson v. City of Snohomish</i> , 121 Wn.2d 552, 852 P.2d 295 (1993).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Hill v. BCTI Income Fund</i> , 144 Wn.2d 172, 23 P.3d 440 (2001).....	27, 28
<i>Hisle v. Todd Pacific Shipyards Corp.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 401, 54 P.3d 687 (2002).....	15
<i>Hollis v. Garwall, Inc.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 683, n.4, 974 P.2d 836 (1999).....	42

<i>Hubbard v. Spokane Cnty.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 699, 50 P.3d 602 (2002).....	44
<i>Island County v. Muckie</i> , 36 Wn. App. 385, 675 P.2d 607 (1984).....	24
<i>Kale v. Combined Ins. Co. of America</i> . 924 F.2d 1161 (1st Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Korlund v. DynCorp Tri-Cities Servs. Inc.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 168, 125 P.3d 119 (2005).....	44, 45
<i>Kuhlman v. Thomas</i> , 78 Wn. App. 115, 897 P.2d 365 (1995).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Landry v. Luscher</i> . 95 Wn. App. 779, 976 P.2d 1274 (1999).....	16
<i>Liberty Bank of Seattle, Inc v. Henderson</i> . 75 Wn. App. 546, 878 P.2d 1259 (1994).....	24
<i>Loveridge v. Fred Meyer, Inc.</i> , 72 Wn. App. 720, 864 P.2d 417 (1993), <i>aff'd</i> 125 Wn.2d 759, 887 P.2d 898 (1995)	15
<i>Lumpkin v. Jordan</i> , 49 Cal. App. 4th 1223, 57 Cal. Rptr. 2d 303 (1996).....	25
<i>MacSuga v. Spokane Cnty.</i> 97 Wn. App. 435, 983 P.2d 1167 (1999).....	35
<i>Manego v. Orleans Bd. of Trade</i> . 773 F.2d 1 (1st Cir.1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 475 U.S. 1084, 106 S. Ct. 1466, 89 L. Ed. 2d 722 (1986).....	22
<i>Marino Prop. Co. v. Port Comm'rs</i> . 97 Wn.2d 307, 644 P.2d 1181 (1982).....	16
<i>Milligan v. Thompson</i> , 110 Wn. App. 628, 42 P.3d 418 (2002).....	28

<i>Mpoyo v. Litton Electro-Optical Sys.</i> , 430 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2005)	18, 19
<i>Natl Union Fire Ins Co. of Pittsburgh v. NW Youth Servs.</i> , 97 Wn. App. 226, 983 P.2d 1144 (1999).....	24
<i>Nielson v. Spanaway Gen. Med. Clinic, Inc.</i> , 135 Wn.2d 255, 956 P.2d 312 (1998).....	24
<i>Owens v. Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2001)	16, 17
<i>Peck v. Siatt</i> , 65 Wn. App. 285, 827 P.2d 1108 (1992).....	40
<i>Pederson v. Potter</i> , 103 Wn. App. 62, 11 P.3d 833 (2000).....	23
<i>Pulcino v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 629, 9 P.3d 787 (2000).....	35
<i>Rains v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 660, 674 P.2d 165 (1983).....	47
<i>Reid v. Pierce County</i> , 136 Wn.2d 195, 961 P.2d 333 (1998).....	37
<i>Reninger v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 437, 951 P.2d 782 (1998).....	44
<i>Sedlacek v. Hillis</i> , 145 Wn.2d 379, 36 P.3d 1014 (2001).....	43, 45
<i>Selix v. Boeing Co.</i> , 82 Wn. App. 736, 919 P.2d 620 (1996).....	44
<i>Shoemaker v. City of Bremerton</i> , 109 Wn.2d 504, 745 P.2d 858 (1987).....	23
<i>Short v. Battleground School District</i> , 169 Wn. App. 188, 279 P.3d 902 (2012).....	29

<i>Smith v. Bates Technical Coll.</i> , 139 Wn.2d 793, 991 P.2d 1135 (2000).....	44, 47
<i>Snyder v. Medical Service Corp. of Eastern Wash.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 315, 988 P.2d 1023 (1999).....	35, 38
<i>Spurrell v. Bloch</i> , 40 Wn. App. 854, 701 P.2d 529 (1985).....	47
<i>Standlee v. Smith</i> . 83 Wn.2d 405, 518 P.2d 721 (1974).....	25
<i>Thompson v. Everett Clinic</i> , 71 Wn. App. 548 (1993), <i>review denied</i> , 123 Wn.2d 1027 (1994).....	40
<i>Thompson v. St. Regis Paper Co.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 219, 685 P.2d 1081 (1984).....	43, 45
<i>Trimble v. Wash. State Univ.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 88, 993 P.2d 259 (2000).....	14
<i>Tripati v. Henman</i> , 857 F.2d 1366 (9th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>Tyner v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 137 Wn. App. 545, 154 P.3d 920 (2007).....	47, 48
<i>Walsh v. Wolff</i> . 32 Wn.2d 285, 201 P.2d 215 (1949).....	16
<i>Washington v. Boeing Co</i> , 105 Wn. App. 1, 19 P.3d 1041 (2000).....	26
<i>West v. Thurston Cnty.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 162, 275 P.3d 1200 (2012).....	33

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	47
RCW 49.60	26
RCW 49.60.180	42
RCW 49.60.210	46
RCW 4.16.100	38

Regulations

WAC 162-22-045.....	34
---------------------	----

Other Authorities

14A Karl B. Tegland, <i>Washington Practice: Civil Procedure</i> § 35.33, at 479 (1st ed. 2007)	16
Philip A. Trautman, <i>Claim and Issue Preclusion in Civil Litigation</i> <i>in Washington</i> , 60 Wash. L. Rev. 805, 812-13 (1985)	23
<i>Restatement (Second) of Judgments</i> § 24 (1992).....	22
<i>Restatement (Second) of Judgments</i> § 27 (1980).....	25
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 652D (1977).....	37, 39

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1)(A)(i)	14, 31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59.....	31
RAP 10.3.....	41
RAP 10.3(a)(6).....	33
